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Preamble 
 
This Statement has been prepared for the WPCA by Jeff Bishop (AA Diploma, HonMRTPI, 
FAcSS). Mr. Bishop is a long term resident of Westbury Park and Design and Planning Adviser 
to the WPCA. He is also regarded as a national expert on community engagement in 
planning. In fact he and a colleague developed the basic idea of Statements of Community 
Involvement for the government in 2002/3. In relation to community engagement he has also 
recently been an adviser to what was the MoHCLG and been on a team undertaking 
research for the Welsh Government. He has run training courses and produced practical 
guidance on engagement for planners, developers, communities and others and was 
commissioned by the RTPI to write their standard text on engagement: ‘The Craft of 
Collaborative Planning’. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 As in Bristol City Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, applicants on major 
projects are required to submit, with their application, a Community Involvement Statement. 
This should summarise: 
 
“a) the community involvement undertaken; 
b) the main issues raised by the community; and 
c) how the proposal has been revised to take account of the issues raised and, where the 
application has not been revised, the reasons why not.” 
 
1.2 If representative groups in the area affected by an application are dissatisfied with 
the involvement undertaken and how this is summarised in the applicant’s Statement:  
 
“Participants may provide a written statement of omissions and corrections which will be 
reported and considered by the council along with the Community Involvement Statement 
and/or consultation statement.” 
 
1.3 We are submitting this report because the Westbury Park Community Association are 
totally dissatisfied with the quality of the involvement undertaken and believe that what is in 
the applicant’s Statement of Community Involvement completely fails to respond 
appropriately (i.e. with explanation and justification) to the views of the residents of our area. 
 
1.4 As elaborated in the Executive Summary below, the Westbury Park Community 
Association (WPCA) have few concerns about the varied consultation activities undertaken 
by the applicants and featuring in their own Statement. The WPCA’s concerns are about their 
detailed delivery. As a result, this report has had to be quite lengthy (their Statement is 249 
pages long) in order to highlight those very serious errors and what has been, in the WPCA’s 
view, deliberately misleading information and misrepresentation of community views.  
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Representatives of the applicants made contact with the WPCA soon after their 
purchase of the site, asking to meet. At that meeting they introduced staff from MPC - their 
PR Consultants. They wished to explain the project and their commitment to undertaking 
community engagement/consultation and discuss how best to do that.  That wish to meet 
was greatly appreciated and the WPCA were reassured at that meeting not just that they 
had chosen to engage early but also by their initial proposals for the engagement events, 
activities and means of communication; all of which sounded highly promising.  
 
2.2 The engagement started with one-to-one meetings with immediate site neighbours, 
followed by an open invitation for local people to visit what is, in the main, a hidden (even for 
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Westbury Park people) and very large site. Two invited workshops were held, by which time a 
project website had been set up. After further design work, the applicants then held two 
public ‘exhibitions’ at which people could see the now amended site plans and ask 
questions of project team members. The final stage was two online webinars showing more 
detail of the emerging and slightly amended plans. All through this, various forms of feedback 
methods were used to get consultee comments and ideas. This overall pattern of activities 
was all to be supported and is described in the main part of the applicant’s own Statement.  
 
2.3 As elaborated in Section 3, all of the detailed delivery of the various activities was very 
badly managed (e.g. see 3.16 below about the disastrous workshops) and often included 
misinformation, notably the worst example of deliberately misleading information that this 
author has ever witnessed.  
 
Addressing the City Council’s ‘Ground Rules’ 
 
2.4 In relation to the 10 ‘Ground Rules’ of community involvement in the City Council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement, the following were addressed reasonably successfully: 
 
• 1. Inclusive Invitation: In general terms this was well managed. 
• 2. Authorisation: We in WPCA confirmed the basis on which we were speaking on behalf 

of members. 
• 3. Continuity: In general terms this was well managed. 
• 5. Early Involvement: This was done. 
 
(Ground Rule 7 is not applicable.) 
 
2.5 There are, however, some very significant questions about conformity with the other 
Ground Rules: 
 
• 4. Independent Advice: The consultants appointed by the applicants (MPC) did not, at 

any time, act with the required “client duty of care to all parties equally”. The MPC 
website states that their role is to ”motivate interest and support for our clients’ plans”. This 
means they were clearly appointed to do all possible to secure planning permission for 
the applicants not the community, as was illustrated in their highly biased feedback forms 
(e.g. see 3.35 below). While seeking suggestions and ideas on a regular basis from WPCA, 
MPC largely ignored these and continued with clear misinformation despite many 
requests to amend this (e.g. see 3.24 below). 

• 6. Presenting Options: No options were ever presented and the information provided 
about the plans at two key stages was so minimal and inadequate that it was almost 
impossible for anybody, especially any lay person, to comment properly (e.g. see 3.36 
below).  

• 8. Consensus: There were no opportunities for the community as a whole to engage in a 
way that might reach consensus and “the reasons and the scale of disagreement” were 
never made “clear and specific”. The supposed group discussions at the September 
workshops (see 3.17 below) were so badly managed and recorded as to be useless.  

• 9. Transparent Records: No reports were ever prepared or circulated by MPC back to 
contributors or the WPCA from a single event or activity until their inclusion – far too late 
and poorly presented across an incomprehensible 249 pages - in their Statement. There 
was therefore absolutely no way in which anybody could hold the applicants to account 
for their approach or the final results. Hence our decision to “provide a written statement 
of omissions and corrections” as here. 

 
Changes from Consultation 
 
2.6 Bristol’s Statement of Community Involvement requires applicants to say “how the 
proposal has been revised to take account of the issues raised and, where the application 
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has not been revised, the reasons why not.” In general, the applicants did not respond in any 
significant way to the many comments made by consultees, or explain why not.  
 
2.7 The layout presented at the September 2021 workshops showed 121 apartments in 
several blocks (‘Villas’) varying in height from 6 storeys to 4 storeys, some clearly too close to 
immediate neighbours. No significant changes were made for the December exhibitions, 
other than some reorientation of the main blocks and an exchange of some ‘cottages’ for 
one of the original blocks.  
 
2.8 Almost no changes were made for the January webinars. It was only at a private 
meeting with WPCA after the webinars and just before the planning application was 
submitted (hence with no opportunity for anything to change) that the WPCA were shown a 
new layout with one storey removed from one block and some additional distance created 
to the cottages to the east.  
 
2.9 In fact, although the very final layout shown at this meeting had offered a reduction 
in height for one block, and hence a reduction in apartment numbers for that block, other 
design changes brought the total number of apartments back up to 122 by increasing the 
footprint (and therefore visual impact); 1 more apartment than presented at the December 
events. Despite the many concerns raised about the vehicular access from Bayswater 
Avenue, about pedestrian access from The Glen and Bayswater Avenue and about parking 
provision, no changes were made to any of these and no explanation given for why not.  
 
2.10 The changes as above have been almost cosmetic and no serious attempt has been 
made to explain why the very many other comments submitted had not been taken on 
board. 
 
2.11 Please note from what follows that the WPCA tried very hard throughout the process 
to advise and help the applicant’s engagement consultants to get the most and best 
possible results from their work and yet, with one exception, any advice and suggestions were 
completely ignored. 
 
2.12  In summary: The applicant’s Community Involvement Statement may look strong 
because of the events and activities that they held, but it must be checked against the detail 
of what actually did and did not take place.  Any engagement is only as good as its detailed 
delivery and, as the full evaluation in this report shows clearly, this was extremely poor, 
deliberately and dramatically misleading at times, even rigged. The work does not meet 
Bristol City Council’s high standards and cannot be given any credence. 
 
3.  EVALUATION IN DETAIL  
 

3.1 The WPCA have no query with the range of approaches taken to the community 
engagement. It was started very early on and the programme was generally agreed with the 
WPCA; indeed one late request from the WPCA for further events led to the January 2021 
webinars. Our concerns are with the details of delivery, the ways of providing feedback to 
the applicants, the lack of access to feedback results to check them, the lack of changes to 
the designs as a result of community input and the lack of justification for this. And all of this 
involved the frequent use of misleading information.  
 
3.2 We present our comments in relation to each of the sections in the applicant’s SCI 
from their section 6 (10) on. 
 
Section 6: Social Value (their page 11) 
 
3.3 This is unquestionably important but anything emerging from the work on social value 
can only be considered in parallel to but totally separate from the core planning aspects of 
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the application. Whatever social value is proposed, this cannot be used to argue for any 
reduction in standards set in basic planning policies and principles.  
 
3.4 This is not relevant to the planning application. 
 
Section 7: Consultation and Engagement (pages 12-18) 
 
3.5 The six pages in this section list specific meetings with groups or people representing 
them. Following from the point above, 27 of these meetings were clearly about issues of 
social value, not the planning application. Only 7 meetings were with planning-relevant 
people. Apart from the listed events covered below, there do not appear to be any notes, 
especially agreed notes, from these meetings other than those with WPCA.  
 
3.6 Little of this is relevant to the planning application. 
 
Section 8.1.1: Near Neighbour Meetings (page 20) 
 
3.7 No notes appear to have been taken of these meetings, casting doubt on the validity 
of the summary on page 19.  There have in fact been two occasions on which, later in the 
process, near neighbours have queried, in both cases angrily, the accuracy of the summary 
when points from it were used in discussions.  
 
3.8 The summary points in the applicant’s SCI were not put on the project website at that 
time to enable those involved to check the results. 
 
3.9 Key quotes from participants: 
 
• The applicant’s representative “did not mention any apartment buildings at all - and 

reassured us that Aurora’s plans for a large U-shaped care-block would not be part of 
Amicala’s plans”. He later apologised for ‘forgetting’ to mention the apartment block”. 

• “A completely manipulative process”.  
 
3.10 Without agreed notes, the summary must be questioned. 
 
Section 8.1.2: Guided site walkarounds (pages 21 and 22) 
 
3.11 WPCA representatives attended these along with a number of local people. It was 
clear that the applicant’s team members present were not taking any notes of comments or 
questions. The WPCA representatives therefore decided to talk to as many people as possible 
and take notes. These notes were sent to the applicant’s team but there is no record of them 
being used.  
 
3.12 A feedback form was available on site for those who wished to add comments. It is 
not clear how many forms were completed but there is only one page in the Appendices 
(page 100) with just 27 comments (but not necessarily from 27 people).  There is no sign that 
the summary on page 21 of the applicant’s SCI draws from or relates to what was in the 
WPCA notes.  
 
3.13 The summary points in the applicant’s SCI were not put on the project website at that 
time to enable those involved to check the results. 
 
3.14 Key quotes from participants: 
 
• “This seems to sound like exactly the sort of development our community needs”. 
• “Looks good but I’ll only believe this when they actually deliver on what they are 

promising”. 
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3.15 Without agreed notes, the summary must be questioned. 
 
Section 8.1.3: Community workshops (pages 23-28) 
 
3.16 The six pages in the applicant’s SCI describe the purpose of the two workshops, how 
they were managed, the event programme and general results. They also offer an overall 
summary. This all presents a completely false picture of what took place, how it was received 
and the outcomes.  
 
3.17 That is described more appropriately in the applicant’s SCI on pages 227-230. This is 
an evaluation of the workshops done by the WPCA and sent to the applicants in the hope of 
some better practice in subsequent stages. This evaluation listed many aspects on which the 
workshops were appallingly badly run. In summary: 
 
• Suggestions made by WPCA representatives at a briefing meeting in advance of the 

workshops were almost all ignored, but what then took place reflected exactly the 
cautions and concerns raised by the WPCA at that briefing.  

• The mix of people made one single format for both events inappropriate. 
• The venue was a disaster; people in groups could not hear each other or the facilitator 

during feedback sessions. 
• The facilitator, though introduced as just that, was asked questions about project content 

but was unable to answer them and project team members failed to take on that role.  
• The ‘warm-up’ exercise was very badly described and seen as a waste by all present. 
• The second exercise was also badly described and, by this time, annoyance was 

increasing because people wanted to see the initial designs. 
• The presentation was just of one site layout, nothing more. 
• Despite the WPCA asking for this in advance, the site layout did not show building heights; 

already known to be a key community concern. 
• All present agreed that they would wish to see and check the event report before it went 

on the website. This was agreed by the applicant’s team at the time but it was not done.  
• The main ‘scribe’ clearly had no idea how to take summary notes so what emerged 

shortly after the events on the website was almost totally incomprehensible. (NB. This is not 
the notes on pages 75-77 of the applicant’s SCI. They have been ‘polished’ since but it is 
not clear on what basis.) 

 
3.18 While it is good to note the comment on page 26 of the applicant’s SCI about the 
unanimous vote taken at the end of workshop 2 rejecting the proposals, this hardly does 
justice to the strength of negative feeling at that point; a feeling also expressed, if not that 
dramatically, at the end of workshop 1. In addition, the concern was not just about the 
proposals but also about the way all of the engagement had been managed up to that 
point.  Any (cautious) optimism and trust that may have been built up had now been 
replaced with almost total distrust. 
 
 3.19 Key quotes from participants: 
 
• “Complete waste of 90% of our time”. 
• “Patronising”. 
• “Total disconnect …. tick-box … offensive”. 
 
3.20 These two workshops were a complete disaster on every possible level. 
 
Section 8.1.4: Community newsletter (page 29) 
 
3.21 This was circulated widely in mid November 2021 mainly to promote the December 
public exhibitions. It prompted an immediate message back from the WPCA to point out that 
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(a) the first event was suggested for Wednesday 1st December, the same time as the 
extremely well supported and local Henleaze Christmas Fair – they had not consulted WPCA 
on the date, (b) stopping at 7.00 made it almost impossible for anyone working out of Bristol 
to attend and (c) a start time of 3.00 in winter would be difficult for older people. These 
comments were ignored. The WPCA also asked to see the presentation material in advance 
to try to ensure that concerns to date could be addressed. This did not happen. 
 
3.22  The content of this invitation gave no recognition to key points from previous events. 
 
Section 8.1.5: Public drop-in events and 8.1.6: Feedback form (pages 30 and 31) 
 
3.23 These were the first completely open opportunity for people to see the emerging 
designs, make comments, discuss with team members and offer feedback. 
 
3.24 13 boards were on display around the room. 10 boards were about background (to 
site, applicants etc.). Only three of these boards showed the latest proposals:  
 
1. A site layout with two cross sections. Despite regular requests (yet again) for the layout 

plan to clearly show building heights and numbers of apartments, this was not done; a 
participant(!) had to resort to writing these on. The cross sections were very small and 
carefully chosen, and many people found them difficult to read. 

2. Landscape and Ecology. This failed to highlight clearly how many trees were to be 
removed to make way for the development, or where they were. 

3. Transport and Parking. This was very poorly presented; many people found it difficult to 
read. 

 
3.25 Most significantly, the opening board and final board included a highly misleading 
coloured perspective of the Listed Grade II Grace House after its upgrading. (See the section 
on Imagery on page 10.) 
   
3.25 After the Wednesday event, the WPCA had to press for more A3 copies of these 
drawings to be produced and laid out at the Saturday event. Copies were produced but 
none of the team even knew that they were there or why they were there. The team had to 
have that explained to them by the WPCA!   
 
3.26 It was good to have a number of the applicant’s team present but it was reported 
quite often to the representatives of the WPCA (who were at both events) that people were 
hearing contrary details when asked for further information, notably about parking space 
numbers. 
 
3.27 Many comments were made at the events to WPCA representatives, around 20 or so 
being about the inadequacy of the presentations of the designs (having only 3 out of 13 
boards with proposals was a common comment). Several people commented on what they 
felt to be the rigged nature of the questions in the feedback form (the WPCA completely 
agree with this point). People felt that they had to force what they wanted to say into 
inappropriate question boxes.  This was particularly disappointing because events up to that 
point had made it crystal clear what issues people wished to comment on, notably heights, 
parking etc. 
 
3.28 Despite pressure from the WPCA, no event report was ever produced or shared back 
with participants. Very limited and carefully selected information was placed on the website. 
 
3.29 Key quotes from participants: 
 
• “Apparently when we visit we will be requested to complete a questionnaire which has 

been carefully designed to mislead us and provide fodder to the press suggesting we as 
a community are positive about this development.” 
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• “It remains a vast over-development.” 
• “The developers really haven’t listened to the community. 6 storey block, only 65 car 

parking spaces and vehicle access from Bayswater Avenue. After all the consultation so 
far this is so disappointing. They are clearly still not addressing these and other major 
concerns.” 

• “I've bypassed your questions as they appear framed to generate what you want to hear, 
not what you need to know.” 

• “Data presented on some of the boards was completely wrong and misleading e.g. 
regarding the impact on hospital stays.” 

 
3.30 Although a number of people were pleased to see that some changes had bean 
made, the majority were still unhappy with aspects such as heights and parking, and also 
unhappy with the lack of design detail and the carefully controlled format of the feedback 
form. 
 
Section 8.1.7: Community webinars (pages 32-33) 
 
3.31 These were added to the programme at the very end of the consultation period at 
the request of the WPCA.  (The consultation end date was also slightly extended.) In fact, 
what the WPCA requested was one or two more public drop-ins, but the concerns about 
Covid at that time rightly shifted the approach to webinars.  
 
3.31 Although the scheme had not changed in any important way by this time (mid 
January 2022), more information was provided on the designs as a result of strong pressure 
from the WPCA – 15 slides were shown to address issues such as distances to neighbours, 
more cross sections, elevations, visualisations from surrounding streets and on site, tree 
retention and loss and (now more clearly) parking.  
 
3.31 Although the webinars showed more information, this was never made clear to 
people who were invited. As a result, although many would have found it easier to join a 
webinar than to attend an exhibition, only 58 joined as compared with 208 at the public 
exhibitions. Following the presentation, the interactive session was carefully managed to 
prevent people from seeing each other or seeing the questions asked and answers given. 
 
3.31 No report was produced and shared from the webinars. 
 
3.32 Because it was not made clear that a lot more information would be shown, these 
events added little to the process and were far too late to enable anything other than tiny 
amendments to be made. 
 
Sections 9 to 11 (pages 34-36) 
 
3.33 These do no more than explain the way the website and media links were used, so no 
comments are needed. 
 
Sections 12 and 13: Feedback results (pages 37-43) 
 
3.34 These seven pages contain some information analysing the feedback comments from 
the hard copy form used at the public exhibitions and the ‘Give My View’ online form. We 
comment here on two aspects: the nature of the questions asked and the results presented. 
 
Forms and Questions 
 
3.35 Some of the concerns about the feedback form used for the public exhibitions have 
already been covered above and they apply again here. The applicant’s SCI does not 
include details of the questions asked on the online form but the WPCA have a copy and it is 
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important to note that they were not the same as those asked on the hard copy form. The 
questions covered (just two are shown as direct quotes): 
 
1. Facilities and public spaces  
2. Priorities for improving Westbury Park 
3. Impact of Covid on care for older people  
4. Social benefits from the development 
5. Amenities to go in Grace House 
6. Possible use of the new outdoor spaces 
7. “Design and Plans” 
8. Landscaping 
9. Most important aspects for you  
10. Sustainability of the designs 
11. Approach to restoring the Lodges  
12. “What is your preferred development plan for this site?” 
 
3.36 As with the boards at the public exhibitions providing only limited information about 
the designs (3 out of 13 boards), only questions 7, 10, and 12 (and perhaps 8) were about 
what emerged in the planning application. 
 
3.37 Given all that had emerged from the events prior to the public exhibitions and the 
start of the online survey, the list above, and what was in the hard copy feedback form, what 
is presented in this section is almost unbelievable and the approach taken was 
unquestionably about avoiding any detailed responses to the emerging designs. The online 
form in particular was totally inappropriate at any stage, certainly towards the end of the 
consultation. It was no more than a PR approach about “motivating interest and support”. 
 
Results Presented  
 
3.38 For the results from both aspects of feedback, the pages provide some of the 
necessary information from which to judge the value of the comments (e.g. overall numbers 
and numbers per broad postcode). However, on almost all questions, the results simply show 
how many people responded on particular issues. They do not show anything about support 
or not or about the relative numbers supporting or not.  
 
3.39 The one exception to this was with questions 1 and 2 on the feedback form where the 
small charts provide percentages of support – and these were about issues which, 
unsurprisingly, were long known to have wide support!  
 
3.40 The misleading nature of this information can be shown from a simple analysis of the 
results from (just) the feedback form responses on selected issues. The chart below shows how 
many comments were made against or in support of specific aspects. (Figures must be 
treated with caution because of possible double-counting for example.) There were 14 
pages of comments, 170 comments in total. The results showing points made regularly were: 
 
Topic Against Support 
Amount and density of development 21 1 
Building heights 81 1 
Proximity to neighbours and local character 28 0 
Vehicle access from the The Glen  3 2 
Vehicle access from Bayswater Avenue 18 0 
Pedestrian access from east and south 9 1 
Parking provision on site  33 0 
Traffic impacts 18 0 
Facilities, inc. more/different  5 18 
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3.41 By way of example, almost 48% of comments were negative about heights, 20% 
negative about parking. This simple approach also highlights where there was good support, 
i.e. 10% supporting on-site facilities.  
 
3.42 The applicant’s SCI includes 103 more pages of comments from other events/stages 
from early to the end of the engagement. At a quick look it is obvious that the results above 
are broadly replicated in these 103 pages and, potentially 1,200 other comments. It must 
however be noted that the scope for people to use the ‘Give My View’ form to comment on 
any of the issues above was almost totally restricted by the nature of the questions asked. 
 
3.43 As one local person has commented, this is “transparency gone mad”. It was the 
applicants’ responsibility to analyse the many comments far more fully to show not just the 
focus of comments made but also their nature (i.e. support/object) and their links to each 
small postcode area to highlight comments from immediate neighbours as distinct from those 
from postcode areas as far away such as BS2. And this should have been done following 
each event and checked for accuracy with all those responding at that time. This analysis 
was requested but never received, nor - despite requests - were the WPCA sent the material 
at the time of each event to do our own analysis. To expect lay people (or anybody for that 
matter) to analyse potentially 1,200 comments is disgraceful and a deliberate way of 
ensuring that people cannot relate their input to the report’s conclusions. 
 
3.44 This problem is then exacerbated by the boxes on pages 38, 39 and 42 which list 
supposedly typical comments. Though always, and rightly, including some negative as well as 
some positive comments, this is no substitute for a proper analysis and they present an entirely 
false picture of the balance of positive and negative comments. 
 
3.45 The presentation of the facts and figures from the main survey sources is highly 
distorted and highly selective, in particular by carefully excluding anything about the relative 
balance of positive and negative comments. 
 
Section 14: Response to feedback (pages 45-48) 
 
3.46 Bristol City Council’s SCI requires applicants to show “how the proposal has been 
revised to take account of the issues raised and, where the application has not been revised, 
the reasons why not.” We comment separately on these two aspects.  
 
Revisions made 
 
3.47 Eight responses/changes are listed, all of which are valuable in their own right (in 
relation to distances to neighbours for example) but they completely fail to address the most 
significant issue – raised almost endlessly from the outset – about building heights generally 
(see chart above). There has been, from the start, concern about the heights of the 
proposed new villas in terms of impacts on neighbours and, to some extent, the wider local 
community. The core reason for this is almost certainly a requirement on the consultant team 
to deliver a scheme with 120 apartments, no doubt for viability reasons. This came very clear 
just a week or two before the submission of the planning application when (as noted above) 
Villa A was reduced to 3 storeys and yet the overall number of apartments increased to keep 
the total at 120! (These issues are addressed more fully in the WPCA’s objection about 
overdevelopment.) 
 
3.48 It had also been clear from the very start that people were concerned about the 
likelihood of overspill parking onto surrounding streets, about traffic issues and about the loss 
of so many good trees. Not one of these clearly expressed concerns is addressed in this 
section of the applicant’s Statement. This is disgraceful. (These issues are addressed more fully 
in the WPCA’s objection about parking.) 
 
3.49 The response from the consultation has been little more than cosmetic. 
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Reasons for not responding 
 
3.50 This is simply not addressed at all in this section! 
 
Section 15: Response to key themes (pages 50-57) 
 
3.51 This section of the applicant’s SCI is rather odd. It has 15 boxes addressing “key 
themes” but its purpose is unclear because (a) it repeats many of the points made in the 
previous section, (b) it highlights a number of themes not addressed in any significant way at 
all in any of the remainder of the Statement up to that point (e.g. sustainability and 
construction impact) and (c) most of the text does little more than elaborate why the 
proposals are good and should be supported; the latter not being the point of a Statement 
such as this. In addition, some of the text, e.g. about density and parking, seeks to provide an 
explanation about why contributors’ comments have not been responded to, so that should 
have been in Section 14 as noted above.  
 
3.52 This section has no genuine purpose other than MPC’s role for their clients in 
“motivating interest and support”. 
 
Information Management  
 
3.53 Throughout the engagement, with the exception of early agreement on the overall 
programme, the applicants have very carefully managed the provision of information by not 
doing it at appropriate times, holding information back and providing misleading information. 
They have not demonstrated the necessary “client duty of care to all parties equally”; in fact 
they have clearly focused on delivering what the applicant organisations wanted – exactly 
as stated on MPC’s website. 
 
3.54 Here are just three examples of this inappropriate practice from the long list of many. 
 
Event Reports 
 
3.55 Despite a number of requests, not a single full report of an event or an activity has 
been produced, shared with those involved and therefore agreed by them at the 
appropriate time, i.e. soon after the event to enable any corrections to be made. Almost all 
of the comments made are included in the Appendices to the Statement (199 pages long). 
This is unacceptable practice because (a) it prevented people (e.g. those involved with near 
neighbour meetings) from agreeing what was discussed, (b) inclusion in the Appendices is of 
no value to lay people who do not even understand what a Statement of Community 
Involvement even is and (c) being faced with over 100 pages of comments is a massive 
disincentive to anybody, notably local people – and even us as the WPCA - to do an analysis, 
especially when that job should have been done by the consultants. 
 
Imagery 
 
(Some of what follows is repeated in the WPCA’s objection on the grounds of 
overdevelopment.) 
 
3.56 The image overleaf of a converted Grace House has been used on the website, in 
various presentations to the community (it was the opening image at the December 
exhibitions), in the local free newspapers, in Bristol-wide newspapers and in articles in the 
professional press.  
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3.57 There are, however, three key concerns about it because they shield issues around 
possible overdevelopment: 
 
• It uses a distorted wide angle view which is incorrect in standard practice. (Compare this 

with the correct and careful use of 50mm images in the Verified Views report.) 
• It distorts the chromatically ‘cold’ grey colour of the building into something more 

chromatically ‘warm’. 
• It very carefully shows absolutely nothing of the new buildings proposed close to and 

surrounding Grace House. 
 
3.58 As a result of its use, the WPCA received a large number of comments along the lines 
of ‘what’s all the fuss about tall buildings; this looks OK?’. This is clearly a very deliberate 
choice of an image that suggests it shows the development but it does not. It only shows an 
existing building and totally fails to show the adjoining buildings to Grace House. This is an 
appalling example of misleading information; so misleading that its use can only be 
deliberate. (This is the example mentioned in 2.3 – the worst this author has ever seen.) 
 
3.59 In addition, the Design and Access Statement includes 8 visualisations of the 
proposed development, for example: 
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3.56 These are not appropriate because: 
 
• Some are drawn in a curious morning(?) half-light, making it difficult to properly assess the 

nature of the project’s details, especially its materials.  
• No drawing shows properly the relationship between Grace House and the large Villas. 
• All the visualisations prevent any assessment of the impact on surrounding properties. 
• Several are drawn from the first or even second floor rather than at ground level. 

3.61 There is even one example in the Verified Views report which, even though 
technically accurate, uses the only viewpoint from across the Downs where two tall trees 
interrupt the view to Villa B. 
 
Design Details 
 
3.62 Key information about the developing plans was withheld on various occasions. One 
minor example from amongst many was the continued refusal to properly show the heights of 
the proposed villas on layout plans; a small index plan was shown but with colours far too 
subtle for most people to work out.  
 
3.63 More significantly, by the time of the December exhibitions and certainly the January 
webinars, lots more information must have been available but was not shared with anybody, 
including the WPCA. Given that the application was submitted only a matter of weeks after 
the webinars, information such as detailed elevations, images, floor plans, landscape details, 
traffic and parking data etc. etc. must have been completed or virtually completed by the 
date of the webinars, but it was not presented or shared – presumably deliberately.  
 
3.64 There has clearly been a deliberate policy, throughout the engagement process, of 
very careful and minimal sharing of information and of misinformation, making it almost 
impossible for any ordinary person to properly assess the validity of the engagement. The 
consultants did not deliver on the City’s SCI “client duty of care to all parties equally”. 


